

DISTRICT COURT, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO  
915 19<sup>th</sup> Street  
Greeley, Colorado 80631

---

**MOTHERLOVE HERBAL COMPANY**, a Colorado Certified B Corporation, **INDIANHEAD WEST HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.**, a Colorado Nonprofit Corporation, **ROCKIN S RANCH LLC**, a Colorado Limited Liability Company, **JOHN CUMMINGS**, an Individual, **DAVID KISKER**, an Individual, **GARY OPLINGER**, an Individual, **WOLFGANG DIRKS**, an Individual, and **JAMES PIRAINO**, an Individual,

**Plaintiffs,**

v.

**THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WELD COUNTY, COLORADO** (including all of the individual Commissioners in their official capacities: Chair Barbara Kirkmeyer, Pro-Tem Michael Freeman, Sean Conway, Steven Moreno, and Julie Cozad), **MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC.**, a North Carolina corporation, **GERRARD INVESTMENTS, LLC**, a Colorado limited liability company, **WELD LV, LLC**, a Nevada limited liability company, and **WELD LV II, LLC**, a Nevada limited liability company.

**Defendants.**

---

**Attorneys for Plaintiffs:**

Mark E. Lacin, Reg. # 37421  
James R. Silvestro, Reg. # 43982  
IRELAND STAPLETON PRYOR & PASCOE, P.C.  
717 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2800  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Phone: 303-628-2700; Fax: 303-623-2062  
e-mail: [mlacin@irelandstapleton.com](mailto:mlacin@irelandstapleton.com)  
[jsilvestro@irelandstapleton.com](mailto:jsilvestro@irelandstapleton.com)

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

---

Case No. 2015CV30776

Division: 4

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

**I. The Amended Resolution Is Unsupported By Competent Evidence ..... 1**

        A. MMM Made No Effort To Conserve Prime Farmland in Selecting Its Site ..... 1

        B. The Proposed Industrial Use Has No Relationship to Agriculture ..... 3

        C. The Proposed Industrial Use Is Incompatible with Surrounding Residential and Agricultural Uses ..... 3

        D. The Proposed Industrial Use is Inconsistent with Planned Future Development ..... 5

        E. MMM’s Own Study Confirms that the Proposed Use Will Violate the Noise Standard ..... 6

        F. The Conditions of Approval Will Not Adequately Protect Public Health, Safety, and Welfare ..... 6

        G. The Proposed Use Will Impair Neighbors’ Right to Farm ..... 7

**II. The Amended Resolution Approves an Unlawful USR..... 8**

**III. Defendants Have No Response to the BOCC’s Continued Reliance on Impermissible Criteria ..... 9**

**IV. Commissioner Cozad’s Continued Involvement Furthers the Appearance of Impropriety ..... 9**

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Case Law**

*Clark v. City of Boulder*, 362 P.2d 160 (Colo. 1961) ..... 1, 3

*Geer v. Stathopoulos*, 309 P.2d 606 (Colo. 1957) ..... 5

*Londer v. Friednash*, 560 P.2d 102 (Colo. 1976) ..... 5

*Nixon v. City & Cnty. of Denver*, 2014 COA 172..... 2

**Weld County Code**

W.C.C. § 22-2-20.J ..... 8

W.C.C. § 23-2-230..... 9

W.C.C. § 23-2-230.B ..... 6

W.C.C. § 23-2-230.B.2 ..... 3

W.C.C. § 23-2-230.B.3 ..... 4

W.C.C. § 23-2-230.B.6 ..... 2

W.C.C. § 23-2-240.A.11 ..... 2

W.C.C. § 23-3-10..... 3

W.C.C. § 23-3-220.B.11 ..... 4
